ALABAMA BOARD OF PARDONS & PAROLES

Open Public Meeting Minutes

January 29, 2026
A. Call to Order:

1. The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles called to order its open public
meeting on this date at 8:30A.M., 301 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, AL
36104 for the purpose of conducting its regular parole/pardon hearings, as
prescribed by Alabama Code, Title 15, Chapter 22. Board members present
were: Hal Nash, Chairperson and Gabrelle Simmons, Board Member.

2. The Board met to discuss the attached agenda, with the action taken by the
Board recorded by the Board’s secretary, Nicole Lewis.

B. Board Business: The Board approved minutes from previous meeting of January 28,
2026, moved by Hal Nash and seconded by Gabrelle Simmons which was majority vote.

- The Board voted-and approved that Scotty Gosa, AIS# 312213 will be releasedof —
the obligation to complete the Shepherds Fold Halfway House and be discharged
to his approved home plan where he can continue to receive the medical attention
required for his condition. (See Attached Board Order)

C. Daily Pardon/Parole Docket:
1. Michael L. Dee, AIS# 279650: Speaker on behalf of parole Lisa Smith (aunt).
Speaker against parole 1** Joy Cromer (victim’s niece), 2" Wanda Miller
(VOCAL), 3" Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to
deny parole with a reset date of 1/2031.

2. Carkevian W. Dean, AIS# 285179: Speaker against parole 15 Kyndell
Whitman (victim’s sister), 2" Wanda Miller (VOCAL), 3" Jackie Fowler
VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date
of 1/2031.

3. Michael C. Cook, AIS# 306839: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Michael C.
Cook (self). Speaker against a pardon 1* Sarah Van Sciver (Shelby Co.

District Atty Office). The Board voted to deny a pardon.

4. Lionell Jackson, AIS# 256500: Speaker against parole 1% Jerry Jackson
(victim), 2" Wanda Miller (VOCAL), 3 Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General
Office). The Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.

5. Nathaniel Jackson, Jr., AIS# 178562: Speaker on behalf of parole Reginald
Hemphill (brother). Speaker against parole 1 Wanda Miller (VOCAL), 2™
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Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole
with a reset date of 1/2028.

Shannon D. Whitehead, AIS# 304999: Speaker on behalf of a pardon 1™
Shannon D. Whitehead (self), 2™ Steve Miller (Walker Co. Commission), 3™
Amy Frederickson (Walker Co. Administrator). The Board voted to grant a
full pardon with the restoration of all civil and political rights.

Justin A. Ramos, AIS# 310702: Speaker on behalf of parole Toija Carstarphen
(mother). Speaker against parole 1% Wanda Miller (VOCAL), 2™ Jackie
Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 1/2029.

Jonathan W. Greene, AIS# 291271: Speaker on behalf of parole Briggs
Greene (father). Speaker against parole 1 Wanda Miller (VOCAL), 2" Jackie
Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 1/2030.

L.W. Stanley, Jr., AIS# 260993 Speaker on behalf of parole Shalonda Brown
(daughter). Speaker against parole 1°* Wanda Miller (VOCAL), 2* Jackie

10.

11;

12,

13.

14.

Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with no
reset date.

Jolisa Spradley, AIS# 276592: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Armandon
Strickland (friend), 2™ Breonna Spradley (sister). Speaker against parole 1°
Wanda Miller (VOCAL), 2™ Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The
Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 1/2028.

Norman Williams, AIS# 185543: Speaker on behalf of parole 1* Kennard
Williams (brother), 2™ Beatrice Williams (sister). Speaker against parole 1*
Wanda Miller (VOCAL), 2™ Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The
Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 1/2029.

George P. Walthall, Jr., AIS# 827958: Speaker on behalf of a pardon George
P. Walthall, Jr., (self). Speaker against a pardon Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty
General Office). The Board voted to grant voting rights only.

Dewayne Boyd, AIS# 161383 Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Arthur Turner
(uncle), 2™ Jacqueline Moore (aunt). Speaker against parole Jackie Fowler
VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to grant parole with special
conditions to complete the Birmingham Day Reporting Center (DRC), GPS
Ankle Monitor, Mental Health Follow-up, and Drug Assessment Upon
Release.

Dante D. Sadler, AIS# 189319: Speaker on behalf of parole 1** Chondale
Rutledge (friend), 2™ Peggie Hill (grandmother). Speaker against parole
Jackie Fowler VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to grant parole
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15.

16.

17.

18.

with special conditions to complete the Perry Co. Probation/Parole Reentry
Education Program (PREP), GPS Ankle Monitor, Mental Health Follow-up,
and Drug Assessment Upon Release.

D’Marcus R. Carter, AIS# 326320: Speaker on behalf of a pardon D’Marcus
R. Carter (self). The Board voted to grant voting rights only.

Phillip L. Amerson, AIS# 227665: Speaker on behalf of parole Frank Ozment
(attorney). The Board voted to grant parole with special condition to complete
the Perry Co. Probation/Parole Reentry Education Program (PREP), an
Approved Halfway House, NA/AA, GPS Ankle Monitor, Mental Health
Follow-up, and Drug Assessment Upon Release.

Sam E. Boykin, AIS# 170948: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Sam E. Boykin
(self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all civil
and political rights.

Tony L. Veasey, AIS# 198759: Speaker on behalf of parole Michael Veasey
(brother). The Board voted to grant parole with special conditions to complete
an Approved Halfway House, NA/AA, GPS Ankle Monitor, Mental Health

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

Follow-up and Drug Assessment Upon Release.

Rashund Williams, AIS# 198440: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Woko Miles
(girlfriend), 2™ Ronnie Williams (brother). The Board voted to grant parole
with special condition to Detainer and/or Program, an Approved Halfway
House, GPS Ankle Monitor, Mental Health Follow-up and Drug Assessment
Upon Release.

Michael O. Sims, AIS# 251632 Speaker on behalf of parole Mary Kikuchi
(mother). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 1/2027.

Lee A. Harris, AIS# 174979: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Lee A. Harris
(self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all civil
and political rights.

Joshua A. Brown, AIS# 828001: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Joshua A.
Brown (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all
civil and political rights.

Anthony W. Holt, AIS# 803751: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Anthony W.
Holt (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all
civil and political rights.

Daniel D. Kelley, AIS# 827978: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Daniel D.
Kelley (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all
civil and political rights.
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

Chad A. Lawler, AIS# 341502: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset
date of 1/2027.

Christopher Felton, AIS# 218196: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset
date of 1/2029.

Andrel T. Ray, AIS# 173367: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset
date of 1/2028.

Charles C. Harris, AIS# 279508: The Board voted to grant parole with special
conditions to complete to Detainer and/or Program, the Perry Co.
Probation/Parole Reentry Education Program (PREP), GPS Ankle Monitor,
NA/AA, Mental Health Follow-up and Drug Assessment Upon Release.

Steven K. Graves, AIS# 315743: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset
date of 1/2028.

Korey Patrick, AIS# 283007: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date
of 1/2028.

31.

32,

33.

34.

35

36.

37

Colbretti C. Smith, AIS# 245902: The Board voted to deny parole with no
reset date.

Caitlin M. Bradford, AIS# 329397: The Board voted to grant parole with
special condition to complete an Approved Halfway House, NA/AA, GPS
Ankle Monitor, Mental Health Follow-up and Drug Assessment Upon
Release.

Timothy W. Battles, AIS# 133639: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 1/2028.

William C. Moore, Jr., AIS# 301023: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 6/2026.

. Erskin Spearman, AIS# 175584: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset

date of 1/2031.

Charles R. Dickson, AIS# 152859: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 1/2028.

Johnnie L. Harris, AIS# 171416: The Board voted to deny parole with no reset
date.

D. Files for Review:

l.
2.

The Board reviewed the attached list of files for revocation.
The Board reviewed the attached list of delinquent files.
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E. Additional Board Business:

Adjournment:
a. The Board adjourned at 1:30pm moved by Hal Nash and seconded by Gabrelle
Simmons with majority vote. The Board’s next meeting will be February 3, 2026,
at 8:00am at 301 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, AL 36104.

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

4

10 el

al Nash, Chairman Hal Nash, Chairman

0 Pa -

gbrelle Simmons Gabrelle Simmons

Board Member Board Member

Board Member Board Member

m m Date: Qggo_f

Nicéle Lewis /
Board Secretary
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Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles
Meeting Agenda

The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles will convene
at 301 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36104 at §:00 AM.

January 29, 2026

Call to Order
Board Business

Files for Review

. Additional Board Business

. Adjournment




STATE OF ALABAMA
BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

BOARD ORDER

The Board of Pardons and Paroles met on this 29™ day of January 2026 in open public
meeting, at which time the following Board Members were present: Hal Nash, Chair and
Gabrelle Simmons, Associate Member.

The Division Director is asking that Scotty Gosa, AIS# 312,213A be released of the
special condition and obligation of completing the Shepherds Fold Halfway House and be
released to his approved home plan with his mother, Tina Gosa, located at 385 County
Road 23, Haleyville, AL 35565. Phone (205) 269-4447 where he can continue to receive
the medical attention required for his condition.

The Board voted and approved that Scotty Gosa, AIS# 312,213 will be released of the
obligation to complete the Shepherds Fold Halfway House and be discharged to his
approved home plan where he can continue to receive the medical attention required for
his condition.

Done this on the 29" day of January 2026

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:
% / 0N\ Jeg b

Hal Nash Hal Nash
Chair Chair

abrelle Simmons Gabrelle Simmons
Associate Member Associate Member



NAME
Arroyo, Jessica
Baltimore, Jacques
Bergquist, Angela
Bethune, John
Dockery, Cary
Fletcher, Douglas
Hails, James
Laney, Larry
9. Marshall, Ty’Juan
10. Moore, Anastasio
11. Nix, Phillip
12. Parker, Phillip
13. Ramsey, Benjamin
14. Roscoe, Jeffrey
15. Ryles, Sanford
16. Smith, Steve
17. Vincent, Ronnie

PO ST [0 R L) 1

PAROLE COURT HEARING DOCKET

1/29/2026

AIS #
339510
288385
341395
183099
320242
298639
175019
267318
326793
250908
258740
179213
224171
303202
167820
156641
247482

DECISION
Rein.

Rev. None
Rein.

Rein.

Rev. None
Rein.

Rev. None
Rein.

Rev. None
Rev. w/ 1/2027
Rein.

Rein.

Rev. w/7/2026
Rein.

Rein.

Rein.

Rev. None

Reinstatements:
Cont’d on Parole:
Revoked:
Remanded

(=R B ]

Total

Revoked

1 Technical Offense
4 New Offenses
2 Both Offense

Dunks
9

DRC
1

PREP



NAME
. Huff, Ryan

. Malone, Marcus

. Millette, Dominic

. Rivers, Brandon

Shy, Willie

. Smith, Davis

PAROLEES DECLARED DELINQUENT
01/29/2026

NUMBER
2612678
261129A
325875A
297639A
223523B

1619958

ACTION

DD
DD
DD
DD
DD

DD




AlS
227665C
1336395
161383A
329397

2362065

285179
2796505
152859R
218196B
315743
285525

2912718
327082A

2795088
171416

—178562A— A Jackson—Nathaniel-Jr

256500
341502
301023A
2830078
310702
1733678
189319
251632A
245902
175584S
276592A
2609935
198759B
185543A
1984408

ALABAMA BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

suf Offender

(:
S
A

o

W > W WL > W0

{Amerson, Phillip L

Battles, Timothy W
Boyd, Dewayne
Bradford, Caitlin M

‘Conell, Curtis

Dean, Carkevian W
Dee, Michael L
Dickson, Charles R
Felton, Christopher
Graves, Steven K
Green, Tyshawn M

Greene, Jonathan W
Hardy, Tany J

Harris, Charles C
Harris, Johnnie L

Jackson, Lionell
Lawler, Chad A
Moore , William C, Jr
Patrick, Korey
Ramos, Justin A
Ray, Andrel T
Sadler, Dante D
Sims, Michael O
Smith, Colbretti C
Spearman, Erskin
Spradley, Jolisa
Stanley, LW., Jr
Veasey, Tony L
Williams, Norman
Williams, Rashund

5%’(/6 'y leard—

Docket Hearing List

Date
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole

1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole

1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole

1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole

1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole
1/29/2026 Parole

Status Notifi ClassA Cont Recons
Scheduled No No No  NoGumhep- PesP
Scheduled No  No No  Nobewep-‘/o%
Scheduled No No No NOW-S&W
Scheduled No No No NoBvuamhep - Watrwy
Removed- Yes No No No Hove
Waived
Scheduled Yes  Yes No NoDenieo-![=1
Scheduled Yes Yes No No DBIJlED-"l?:\
Scheduled Yes Yes No NoDewep-'2%
Scheduled Yes No No  NoDeugp-'/24
Scheduled No No No Nopewep-'o%
Removed- Yes  Yes No No
Waived
Scheduled Yes No No Nobenep:{=o
Removed- No No No No
Waived
Scheduled No No No No@ww?a\?g;?w/
Scheduled Yes No No NoDedep-ers
1/29/2026 Parole  Scheduled Yes Yes  No  NoDglwep-\[og3
Scheduled Yes No No  NoDeiepn-Bs
Scheduled Yes No No  Nopauen- 121
Scheduled No No No NoDenep- Yo
Scheduled No  No No NoDeMep-\[og
Scheduled Yes No No  NoDenigp-'[24
Scheduled No No No NoDautep- 2%
Scheduled Yes  Yes No  NoGgambhep- Poep
Scheduled No No No  NoDguiep - /a1
Scheduled Yes No No NoDalep- s
Scheduled Yes  Yes No  NoDaliep-'/3i
Scheduled Yes  No No NoDedeD-\4
Scheduled Yes  No No Nopguiep-evs
Scheduled No No No NO@W@-W
Scheduled Yes _Yes No NobenlieDd- ‘]aﬁ]
Scheduled No ‘No No  NoGeamheD- annice/
v

S
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ALABAMA BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES
Docket Hearing List

AIS suf Offender Date Type Status Notifi Class A Cont Recons

170948A A Boykin, Sam E 1/29/2026 Pardon Scheduled Yes No No  No GeanheD
174979 Harris, Lee A 1/29/2026 Pardon cheodq,_lg\d No No No  NoGemuwep
1859598 B Moore, Marcus J 1/29/2026 Pardon diied No No No No

304999 Whitehead, Shannon D 1/29/2026 Pardon Scheduled No No No  No (vaphep
306839 Cook, Michael C 1/29/2026 Pardon Scheduled No No No  No DenieD
326320 Carter, D'Marcus R 1/29/2026 Pardon Scheduled No No No No GW%VEMW
803751 Holt, Anthony W 1/29/2026 Pardon Scheduled No No No  NoGgsmhed
827958 Walthall , George P, Jr 1/29/2026 Pardon Scheduled No No No - NoBumhep wit-
827978 Kelley, Daniel D 1/29/2026 Pardon Scheduled No No No  NoGuamhep ' o
828001 Brown, Joshua A 1/29/2026 Pardon Scheduled No No No  NoGgmhen

Tl lh g b
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